CITY OF WEST ALLIS ORDINANCE O-2022-0162

ORDINANCE DESIGNATING CITY ENGINEER AS AN OFFICIAL AUTHORIZED TO ISSUE AND BE NAMED IN CITATIONS OR COMPLAINTS

AMENDING SECTION 17.10

WHEREAS, Wis. Stat. 800.02(2)(a) authorizes the common council to designate by ordinance or resolution municipal officials who are authorized to issue and be named in citations or complaints with respect to ordinances which are directly related to the official responsibilities of the officials; and

WHEREAS, the common council may approve officials granted the authority to issue and be named in citations and complaints to delegate the authority to employees;

NOW THEREFORE, the common council of the City of West Allis do ordain as follows:

SECTION 1: <u>AMENDMENT</u> "17.10 Citation Authority" of the City Of West Allis Municipal Code is hereby *amended* as follows:

AMENDMENT

17.10 Citation Authority

The Code Enforcement Director, the Health Commissioner, the Director of Public Works, <u>the</u> <u>City Engineer</u>, and the Director of Development, or their designees, shall have the authority, pursuant to Section 66.0113(2), Wis. Stat., to issue citations for violations of this Municipal Code. Such authority to issue citations is limited to the code or codes that such respective department is charged with enforcing. In addition, all sworn law enforcement officers of the West Allis Police Department are authorized to issue a citation for any violation of this Code. Community service officers, as designated by the West Allis Police Chief, have the authority to issue citations, pursuant to Wis. Stat. Section 66.0113(2), for any violation of Chapters **6**, **7**, **9**, **10**, or 11 of this Municipal Code. Parking control officers, as designated by the West Allis Police Chief, have the authority to issue citations, pursuant to Wis. Stat. Section 66.0113(2), for any violation related to parking, stopping, or standing of vehicular traffic contained within this Municipal Code or state statute related to parking, stopping, or standing of vehicular traffic and adopted by this Municipal Code.

SECTION 2: EFFECTIVE DATE This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect on and after the required approval and publication according to law.

PASSED AND ADOPTED BY THE CITY OF WEST ALLIS COUNCIL NOVEMBER 01, 2022.

	AYE	NAY	ABSENT	ABSTAIN
Ald. Vince Vitale	X			
Ald. Tracy Stefanski	X			
Ald. Marty Weigel	X			
Ald. Suzzette Grisham	X			
Ald. Danna Kuehn	X			
Ald. Thomas Lajsic	X			
Ald. Dan Roadt	X			
Ald. Rosalie Reinke	X			
Ald. Kevin Haass	X			

Attest

Presiding Officer

Rebecca Grill, City Clerk, City Of West Allis

m

Dan Devine, Mayor, City Of West Allis

